balance sheet as of March 31, 2024, and cost of goods sold, general and administrative expenses, gain on settlement of contingent
liabilities,
 and interest income (expense), net, on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations, for the three months ended March
31,
2024. The Company principally attributes the errors to a material weakness in internal controls over financial reporting, as disclosed
in Item II, Part 9A of
this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The Company has commenced procedures to remediate the material weaknesses. However,
these material weaknesses
will not be considered remediated until the applicable remedial actions have been fully implemented and the
Company has concluded that these controls are
operating effectively for a sufficient period of time.

Restatement Adjustments

The following tables summarizes the
effect of the errors on the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024 and

unaudited condensed
 consolidated statement of operations and unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended
March 31,
2024:

March 31,
2024

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

March 31,
2024

As Restated
Inventory   $ 18,862   $ (214)   $ 18,648
Accounts payable   12,428   350   12,778
Notes payable, current   $ 1,374   $ (1,374)   $ —
Notes payable, net of current   3,464   (3,464)   —
Accumulated deficit   (265,835)   4,274   (261,561)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (9,725)   4,274   (5,451)

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2024

As Previously
Reported   Adjustment

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2024

As Restated
Cost of goods sold   $ 1,869   $ 564   $ 2,433
Gross profit   729   (564)   165
General and administrative   2,952   1,142   4,094
Gain on settlement of contingent liabilities   —   (5,935)   (5,935)
Operating (loss) income   (780)   4,229   3,449
Interest income (expense), net   (145)   45   (100)
Net (loss) income   (38)   4,274   4,236
Basic   $ 0.00   $ 0.48   $ 0.48
Diluted   $ 0.00   $ 0.23   $ 0.23

While the adjustments changed net loss, gain on supply agreement, gain
 on revaluation of contingent liability, gain on settlement of contingent

liabilities, inventory, and accounts payable line items in the
unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow statement, they did not have an impact on total net
cash used in operating activities, net
cash used in investing activities, or net cash provided by financing activities.

7

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2024

As Previously
Reported   Adjustment

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2024

As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss   $ (38)   $ 4,274   $ 4,236
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:

Gain on supply agreement   (1,142)   1,142   —
Gain on revaluation of contingent liability   (564)   564   —
Gain on settlement of contingent liabilities   —   (5,935)   (5,935)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Inventory   1,211   (350)   861
Accounts payable   (2,361)   305   (2,056)

Net cash
used in operating activities   $ (2,987)   $ —   $ (2,987)

The related notes to the unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements have also been restated to reflect the error corrections described above.

Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

These interim unaudited
 condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries are unaudited. In the opinion of
management, all adjustments
 (consisting of normal recurring accruals) and disclosures necessary for a fair presentation of these interim unaudited
condensed consolidated
financial statements have been included. The results reported in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for any